



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

**TUESDAY ,THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 9353/2024

Between:

Gottumukkala Jogi Jagannadha Raju, and Others

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.P HEMACHANDRA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

List the matter along with W.P.No.25336 of 2023.

I.A.No.2 of 2024:

Heard Sri O. Manohar Reddy, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri P. Hema Chandra, learned counsel for the petitioners and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for the respondents.

The above writ petition is filed to declare the proceedings of the 2nd respondent i.e., District Collector, Visakhapatnam District, *vide* Rc.No.1657/2010/E1 (land)-Court Cases dated 17.10.2023, addressed to the Tahsildar, Visakhapatnam (Rural), 4th respondent herein, to take steps for reopening crime No.13/2005 as illegal and arbitrary.

Learned Senior counsel for the petitioner would submit that, in fact, the petitioner filed W.P.No.25336 of 2023 challenging the proceedings issued by

the 2nd respondent *vide* Rc.No.1657/2010/E1 dated 29.04.2023. He would also submit that in the guise of present impugned proceedings, the respondent authorities are trying to interfere with the petitioner's possession of the property.

In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be an interim direction to the respondents not to interfere with the petitioner's possession of the property of an extent of Ac.5-00 cents in Sy.No.355/11 of Madhurawada Village, Visakhapatnam Rural, Visakhapatnam District, without following due process.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

KAS